Changes in presentation of Net income/(losses) from equity method investments and Equity method investments

On April 15, 2021, we sold our equity method investments in Golar Partners and Hygo (note 14). Previously, our share of
earnings/(losses) in Golar Partners and Hygo and the associated carrying values of our investments in Golar Partners and Hygo
were presented within “Net losses from equity method investments” and “Equity method investments”. Following the
completion of the disposal, we retrospectively presented our share of earnings/(losses) in Golar Partners and Hygo and the
associated carrying values of our investments as “Net income/(loss) from discontinued operations” and “Assets held for sale”,
respectively. In addition, we have retrospectively presented the cash flow activities arising from our held for sale investments as
“Net cash (used in)/provided by discontinued investing activities”. The retrospective changes in presentation for the prior
periods are shown below:

Consolidated Statements of Operations 2020 2019

(in thousands of $)
As previously

reported

Adjustments
Increase/

(Decrease) Restated
As previously

reported

Adjustments
Increase/

(Decrease) Restated

Net losses from equity method
investments  (176,527)  175,989  (538)  (45,799)  43,284  (2,515)
Net loss from discontinued operations  —  (175,989)  (175,989)  —  (43,284)  (43,284)

Consolidated Balance Sheet 2020

(in thousands of $)
As previously

reported

Adjustments
Increase/

(Decrease) Restated

Equity method investments  312,151  (267,766)  44,385
Assets held for sale  —  267,766  267,766

F-12

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 2020 2019

(in thousands of $)
As previously

reported

Adjustments
Increase/

(Decrease) Restated
As previously

reported

Adjustments
Increase/

(Decrease) Restated

Net cash provided by operating
activities

Net losses from equity method
investments  (176,527)  175,989  (538)  (45,799)  43,284  (2,515)
Net loss from discontinued operations  —  (175,989)  (175,989)  —  (43,284)  (43,284)
Dividend received  —  —  —  7,609  (7,609)  —

Dividend received from discontinued
operations  —  —  —  —  7,609  7,609

Net cash provided by operating
activities  (176,527)  —  (176,527)  (38,190)  —  (38,190)

Net cash (used in)/provided by
investing activities

Additions to equity method
investments  (12,640)  2,410  (10,230)  (20,994)  19,730  (1,264)
Dividends received  10,584  (10,584)  —  29,207  (29,207)  —

Short-term loan advanced to related
parties  (45,000)  45,000  —  —  —  —

Proceeds from repayment of short-
term loan advanced to related parties  45,000  (45,000)  —  —  —  —

Proceeds from disposals to Golar
Partners, net of cash disposed  —  —  —  9,652  (9,652)  —

Net cash (used in)/provided by
investing activities  (2,056)  (8,174)  (10,230)  17,865  (19,129)  (1,264)

Net cash (used in)/provided by
discontinued investing activities

Additions to equity method
investments  —  (2,410)  (2,410)  —  (19,730)  (19,730)
Dividends received  —  10,584  10,584  —  29,207  29,207

Short-term loan advanced to related
parties  —  (45,000)  (45,000)  —  —  —

Proceeds from repayment of short-
term loan advanced to related parties  —  45,000  45,000  —  —  —

Proceeds from disposals to Golar
Partners, net of cash disposed  —  —  —  —  9,652  9,652

Net cash (used in)/provided by
discontinued investing activities  —  8,174  8,174  —  19,129  19,129

Fair value measurements

[…]

the guarantor to the Golar Ice and the Golar Kelvin sale and leaseback arrangements. Subject to certain adjustments which
include but are not limited to net debt and working capital at the date of deconsolidation, the indicative loss on disposal is
estimated at $200 - $250 million. Of the minimum contractual future revenue receivable from our existing charterers and the
minimum contractual future expense payable to our existing lessors (note 13) as at December 31, 2021, $294.2 million and
$2.4 million, respectively are associated to the eight TFDE vessels which we subsequently sold to Cool Co in March and April
2022.

Although we announced in December 2021 the execution of a pre-commitment agreement to separate our eight TFDE LNG
vessels into Cool Company Ltd, the consummation of the pre-commitment agreement was subject to the receipt of certain
approvals and third-party consents, successful raise of equity and the satisfaction of other customary closing conditions. As
such we have concluded that the Disposal Group did not meet the definition of held for sale and discontinued operations as at
December 31, 2021.

F-70

The table below provides the proforma balance sheet assuming the deconsolidation of Cool Co and subsidiaries took place on
December 31, 2021:

ASSETS

Current assets  925,597  145,956  1,071,553
Non-current assets  4,022,698  (1,258,340)  2,764,358
Total assets  4,948,295  (1,112,384)  3,835,911

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities  (1,307,222)  414,377  (892,845)
Non-current liabilities  (1,463,156)  303,822  (1,159,334)
Total liabilities  (2,770,378)  718,199  (2,052,179)

Equity

Stockholders' equity  (1,730,650)  219,686  (1,510,964)
Non-controlling interests  (447,267)  174,499  (272,768)
Total equity  (2,177,917)  394,185  (1,783,732)
Total liabilities and equity  (4,948,295)  1,112,384  (3,835,911)

(in thousands of $)

Consolidated balance
sheet of Golar LNG

Limited
Deconsolidation of Cool

Co and subsidiaries

 Proforma consolidated
balance sheet of Golar

LNG Limited post Cool
Co and subsidiaries

deconsolidation

F-71

	Cover
	Index to Report
	Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward Looking Statements
	Part I
	Item 1. Identity of Directors, Senior Management and Advisers
	Item 2. Offer Statistics and Expected Timetable
	Item 3. Key Information
	B. and C.
	D. Risk Factors

	Item 4. Information on the Company
	A. History and Development of the Company
	B. Business Overview
	Vessel Maintenance